Minutes from the December 5, 2011 Public Meeting
of the South Plainfield Mayor and Council

The meeting was called to order at 7:15pm by Ma&ywesh in accordance with the Open Public
Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, with adequate notitéhis meeting of the Borough Council
being provided to the borough’s two official newgees and also published on the Borough’s
website.

Clerk Graf called the roll. Present were Councédrivbers: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank,
McConville, Salerno and Rusnak.

After the Pledge of Allegiance, the Invocation wéfered by the Police Chaplain, the Reverend
Charles Mingle.

Mr. Bengivenga read a brief biography on each eftito officers being promoted, Sergeant
Daniel Noonan and Officer Daniel Hoppe after whiiehmade a motion to approve Resolutions
11-304, seconded by Mr. Rusnak as follows:

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists within the South Plainfield PoDegpartment for the position of
Police Lieutenant due to the retirement of Lt. RaAylam; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Noonan is currently employed by the BoroogBouth Plainfield as a
Sergeant with the Police Department and qualifiegpfomotion to Lieutenant; and

WHEREAS, with the promotion of Sergeant Noonan to Lieutgnthe Department will also need
to promote an officer to the rank of Sergeant; and

WHEREAS, Police Chief James Parker has recommended thge&d Daniel Noonan
be promoted to the Police Lieutenant position dad Police Officer Daniel Hoppe be promoted to
the rank of Sergeant;

NOW, THEREFORE, the following promotions within the South Plagili Police Department are
hereby approved by the governing body of the BanoafgSouth Plainfield, effective January 1,2012
at the salary set forth in the borough’s salaryr@xce.

i. Sergeant Daniel Noonan to the rank of Lieutenant

ii. Officer Daniel Hoppe to the rank of Sergeant

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Salem Rusnak

The Oath of Office was administered to Lieutenaabhan and Sergeant Hoppe by Councilman
Bengivenga.

Ms. Graf read Resolution # 11-305 aloud after withBengivenga made a motion to approve
Resolutions 11-305, seconded by Mr. Rusnak asvistlo

WHEREAS, a need exists to hire four new police officenstfe South Plainfield Police
Department to fill the vacancies left by recenireghents; and

WHEREAS, based on the current certification list, backgbinvestigations and interviews,
Police Chief James Parker has recommended therdapyasit of the following four (4)
candidates as Police Officers for the borough pdicce:

Christopher Reid
Christopher Robles
Brian Zielinski
Michael Sikanowicz

coow

{ A0661436. DOC}



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
South Plainfield that the four candidates listedvabare hereby appointed to the position of police
officer within the South Plainfield Police Departmbeeffective this date, at an annual salary of
$49,900.00, in accordance with the terms of the1202014 PBA 100 bargaining agreement.

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Salem Rusnak Motion Carried
The Oath of Office was administered to the newdedbfficers by Councilman Bengivenga.

Chief James Parker and the members of the govebaoidg each offered their congratulations
and best wishes to all of the Officers sworn iis #&wvening.

Mr. Bengivenga made a motion to approve the minotésgenda, Public and Executive
meetings of November 21, 2011; seconded by Mr. &kusn

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Saleim Rusnak Motion Carried
The Mayor opened the meeting to the Public for cemismon Agenda items only.

Paul McCullen of Walnut Street5 asked for clarifica on Ordinances 1940 — the amount of the
increase; on 1941 — questioned the cost sincaitainty road and 1943 — how much is the
actual cost of property acquisitions. Administrafmllen responded to each of the questions
raised.

Nancy Grennier asked if the work on New Durham @ondporate involved a traffic light.

Frank Mikorski of Regency Place asked if Ordinantd941 & 1942 and Resolution # 11-308
were related and was told yes they are. He sthtgdMarge Ackerman’s appointment was an
excellent decision. He was puzzled by the taxesatnt with Oak Tree Associates and
guestioned how a 2012 assessment could be sedyalida Mikorski also commented on a
chart he received that detailed the tax breakdowdollars and was particularly interested in the
amount of tax paid for Open space.

The Mayor closed the public portion and called@odinance # 1940.
Ms. Graf read Ordinance # 1940 by title only fobRuHearing and final adoption as follows:

#1940 entitled An Ordinance Amending Chapter 157 of the CodihefBorough of South
Plainfield entitled “Sewets

Schedule A
Annual Sewer Rental - 2012
(Effective for bill periods beginning January 1, 2@2)

This Schedule A hereby establishes three (3) ses@rclasses under this ordinance as follows:

D Residential structures
(1A) Residential StIUCLUIES ........covvvvvieerireiieiiiieeeiieeiirerererreerre e a—————— $320.00 per service unit
(1B) Residential structures reduced rate: .eeeeeeeeeeeiiiiciirerrennennnnnn... $160.00 per service unit.

All recipients of the $250.00 real property tax detibn granted in accordance with the
provisions of P.L. 1963, C. 172 (R.S. 54:4-8.413lkhe given a deduction in the sewer
rental rate that will result in a net annual raté exceeding $160.00.

(2) Commercial users
Minimum annual sewer service unit user charge foy €ommercial user connected to the
Borough Sanitary Sewer System shall be five hundied ninety dollars ($590.00). The

following rates are for actual consumption in 1Qfbic feet of water used per information
supplied by the water company(ies).

{ A0661436. DOC}



(2A)  ClaSS 1 .ooiiciiiiee e ettt e et $6.89000

(2B)  ClASS 2 ...eiiieieeiiiie ettt mmmmmn e $8.25100
24 @3 T 1 =TT SRS 10514000
(2D)  ClaSS 4 ...uuveieeeeiiie e $5.79600
(2E)  ClaSS 5 wuueiiiiiiiie ettt $5.57500
024 ) T O =TT SRR $5.57900
(2G)  ClASS 7 weeeeeeiieeiee ettt $7.12000
(2H)  ClaSS 8 ...t emmn et $6.93200
[©24) TR O - T SRRSO $7.23500
3) Industrial Establishment Users

(3A) Monitored Industrial establishments:

Notwithstanding any rates set forth herein to thetr@ry, in no case shall the charge for
Monitored Industrial users be less than the chdaogean equal volume of flow as
otherwise world be determined utilizing the commnarestablishments rate set forth in
Commercial User (2C) Class 3 rate $10.140 or foirdamum annual user charge of five
hundred dollars and ninety ($590.00), whichevérigher. In addition to the loading and
flow charges, the Monitored Industrial User shadly gfor the cost of sampling and
laboratory testing of the wastewater.

(BA)  Flow Million GalloNs ..........ccoiiuveisimmmeeeiieeeeeiee e e e seee e saa e - $30.00
(BB)  BODPEITON. ..ttt e e e e e e $868.85
(BC)  SSPEITON. ..ttt et e e e e e $1,115.00
(3D)  Chlorine Demand per CWT .......cooiiiiereeeiiere e siree e sneeee s $91.65
(3B)  Unmonitored Industrial USEr ............mmeeeeeeeiieeeeeeneeenn. $11.110 per 100 cubiet

(4) Sample collection fees and laboratory analjees paid by the Borough shall be a pass-through
cost to the User being monitored and shall be deduon the next bill.

(5) Application for a Certificate of Use for samitasewer review shall be through the Borough
Building Department. The fee shall be $100.00dorapplication of a change of building use.
This fee is in addition to the current Building Refmment Review Fee.

All other fees and provisions of this Article sha@main in full force and effect.

This amendment becomes effective after final adoptind advertisement in accordance with
the law.

Mr. Bengivenga made a motion to adopt Ordinanc@4€1seconded by Mr. Rusnak.
As this is a final reading, Mayor Anesh opened blipthearing on the ordinance.

No comments were offered so Mayor Anesh closegbtidic hearing and called for a roll call
vote:

YES: Bengivenga, Frank, McConville, Rusnak
NO: Buteas, Salerno Motion Carried

Ms. Graf read Ordinance # 1941 by title only onPaiblic Hearing and final adoption as
follows:

#1941 entitled Bond Ordinance providing for various capital impements of the Borough of
South Plainfield, in the County of Middlesex,W@ersey, appropriating the
aggregate amount of $164,000 therefor and aiathgrthe issuance of $155,000
bonds or notes of the Borough to finance pathefcost thereof.

Section 1. The several improvements describedenti@ 3 of this bond ordinance
are hereby respectively authorized to be undertéletne Borough of South Plainfield, in the

County of Middlesex, New Jersey (the "Borough")gameral improvements. For the several

improvements or purposes described in Sectioneégethre hereby appropriated the respective

{ A0661436. DOC}



sums of money therein stated as the appropriat@tenfior each improvement or purpose, such
sums amounting in the aggregate to $164,000, imguthe aggregate sum of $9,000 as the
several down payments for the improvements or m@poequired by the Local Bond Law. The
down payments have been made available by virtgeasision for down payment or for capital
improvement purposes in one or more previously ttbpudgets.

Section 2. In order to finance the cost of theesalvimprovements or purposes not
covered by application of the several down paymardgotiable bonds are hereby authorized to
be issued in the principal amount of $155,000 pamsto the Local Bond Law. In anticipation
of the issuance of the bonds, negotiable bond ipation notes are hereby authorized to be
issued pursuant to and within the limitations priésa by the Local Bond Law.

Section 3. The several improvements hereby aubdrand the several purposes for
which the bonds are to be issued, the estimatedof@ach improvement and the appropriation
therefor, the estimated maximum amount of bondsobes to be issued for each improvement

and the period of usefulness of each improvemenasarfollows:

Estimated
Appropriation  Maximum Amount

and Estimated of Bonds or Period of

Purpose _Cost _Notes Usefulness

a) The acquisition of equipment -

the Department of Public Wks,

consisting of a wood chipper &

lawn mowing equipment, includil

all related costs and expenditt

incidental thereto. $53,000 $50,000 15 years

b) Improvements to New Brunswi

Avenue curbs and sidewal

including all work and materie

necessary therefor and incident

thereto. $111,000 $105,000 10 years
TOTALS $164,000 $155,000

The excess of the appropriation made for each eirtiprovements or purposes aforesaid over
the estimated maximum amount of bonds or noteetsdued therefor, as above stated, is the
amount of the down payment for each purpose.

Section 4. All bond anticipation notes sdunereunder shall mature at such times as
may be determined by the chief financial officep\pded that no note shall mature later than
one year from its date. The notes shall bearesteat such rate or rates and be in such form as
may be determined by the chief financial officdhe chief financial officer shall determine all

matters in connection with notes issued pursuanthi® ordinance, and the chief financial

{ A0661436. DOC}



officer's signature upon the notes shall be conatusvidence as to all such determinations. All
notes issued hereunder may be renewed from tirtim&subject to the provisions of the Local
Bond Law. The chief financial officer is herebytlaarized to sell part or all of the notes from
time to time at public or private sale and to dalithem to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of
payment of the purchase price plus accrued intdrest their dates to the date of delivery
thereof. The chief financial officer is directea report in writing to the governing body at the
meeting next succeeding the date when any saleelovedy of the notes pursuant to this
ordinance is made. Such report must include theuam the description, the interest rate and
the maturity schedule of the notes sold, the plat@ained and the name of the purchaser.

Section 5. The Borough hereby certifies that i$ la@lopted a capital budget or a
temporary capital budget, as applicable. The chpitéemporary capital budget of tiB®mrough
is hereby amended to conform with the provisionstlo§ ordinance to the extent of any
inconsistency herewith. To the extent that theppses authorized herein are inconsistent with
the adopted capital or temporary capital budgetvesed capital or temporary capital budget has
been filed with the Division of Local Government@ees.

Section 6. The following additional matters areetyy determined, declared, recited
and stated:

€) The purposes described in Section 3 of thisdbordinance are not current
expenses. They are all improvements that the Byraunay lawfully undertake as general
improvements, and no part of the costs thereof been or shall be specially assessed on
property specially benefitted thereby.

(b) The average period of usefulness, computedthen basis of the respective
amounts of obligations authorized for each purparse the reasonable life thereof within the
limitations of the Local Bond Law, is 11.61 years.

(c) The Supplemental Debt Statement required by tical Bond Law has been duly
prepared and filed in the office of the Clerk, andomplete executed duplicate thereof has been
filed in the office of the Director of the Divisionf Local Government Services in the
Department of Community Affairs of the State of Ndearsey. Such statement shows that the
gross debt of the Borough as defined in the LocaldBLaw is increased by the authorization of
the bonds and notes provided in this bond ordindycg155,000, and the obligations authorized
herein will be within all debt limitations presceit by that Law.

(d) An aggregate amount not exceeding $5,000 tlans of expense listed in and
permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20 is included ie @stimated costs indicated herein for the
purposes or improvements.

Section 7. The Borough hereby declaresniemt of the Borough to issue the bonds
or bond anticipation notes in the amount authorire8ection 2 of this bond ordinanead to
use proceeds to pay or reimburse expenditurehiéocasts of the purposes described in Section
3 of this bond ordinance. This Section 7 is a datlan of intent within the meaning and for
purposes of Treasury Regulations.

Section 8. Any grant moneys received for the psegalescribed in Section 3 hereof
shall be applied either to direct payment of thet@f the improvements or to payment of the

{ A0661436. DOC}



obligations issued pursuant to this ordinance. ahmwunt of obligations authorized but not
issued hereunder shall be reduced to the extensdlca funds are so used.

Section 9. The chief financial officer of the Bogh is hereby authorized to prepare
and to update from time to time as necessary adiahdisclosure document to be distributed in
connection with the sale of obligations of the Baglo and to execute such disclosure document
on behalf of the Borough. The chief financial offi is further authorized to enter into the
appropriate undertaking to provide secondary madistlosure on behalf of the Borough
pursuant to Rule 15c¢2-12 of the Securities and &xgh Commission (the “Rule”) for the
benefit of holders and beneficial owners of oblgas of the Borough and to amend such
undertaking from time to time in connection withyathange in law, or interpretation thereof,
provided such undertaking is and continues torb#&e opinion of a nationally recognized bond
counsel, consistent with the requirements of thée Run the event that the Borough fails to
comply with its undertaking, the Borough shall betliable for any monetary damages, and the
remedy shall be limited to specific performanceéhef undertaking.

Section 10.  The full faith and credit of the Bogbuiare hereby pledged to the punctual
payment of the principal of and the interest ondhkgations authorized by this bond ordinance.
The obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligais of the Borough, and the Borough shall be
obligated to levyad valorem taxes upon all the taxable real property within Boeough for the
payment of the obligations and the interest thesgidimout limitation of rate or amount.

Section 11.  This bond ordinance shall take eff€rtdays after the first publication

thereof after final adoption, as provided by thedldBond Law.

Mr. Bengivenga made a motion to adopt Ordinanc@44 1seconded by Mr. Rusnak.
As this is a final reading, Mayor Anesh opened blipthearing on the ordinance.

No comments were offered so Mayor Anesh closegbtidic hearing and called for a roll call
vote:

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Salemand Rusnak
Ms. Graf read Ordinance # 1942 by title only fobRuHearing and final adoption as follows:

#1942 entitled Bond Ordinance providing for the acquisition cfeawer jet truck for the sewer
utility in and bythe Borough of South Plainfield, in the County oidéllesex,
New Jersey, appropriating $300,000 thereforauttiorizing the issuance of
$300,000 bonds or notes of the Borough to fiegrart of the cost thereof.

Section 1. The improvement described in Sectica) &f this bond ordinance is
hereby authorized to be undertaken by the Borouglbauth Plainfield, in the County of
Middlesex, New Jersey (the "Borough™). For the iayement or purpose described in Section
3(a), there is hereby appropriated the sum of $8@0, No down payment is required as the
purpose authorized herein is deemed self-liquidaéind the obligations authorized herein are
deductible from the gross debt of the Borough, asenfully explained in Section 6(e) of this
bond ordinance.

Section 2. In order to finance the cost of the risrpment or purpose, negotiable

bonds are hereby authorized to be issued in theipel amount of $300,000 pursuant to the

{ A0661436. DOC}



Local Bond Law. In anticipation of the issuancehd bonds, negotiable bond anticipation notes
are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant tavéthah the limitations prescribed by the Local
Bond Law.

Section 3. (a) The improvement hereby authorized the purpose for the
financing of which the bonds are to be issuedeasattquisition of a sewer jet truck for the Sewer
Utility, including all related costs and expenditures intidethereto.

(b) The estimated maximum amount of bonds or ndtesbe issued for the
improvement or purpose is as stated in Sectiorr@ofie

(c) The estimated cost of the improvement or pseps equal to the amount of the
appropriation herein made therefor.

Section 4. All bond anticipation notes issued teder shall mature at such times as
may be determined by the chief financial officerp\pded that no note shall mature later than
one year from its date. The notes shall bearesteat such rate or rates and be in such form as
may be determined by the chief financial officdhe chief financial officer shall determine all
matters in connection with notes issued pursuathitobond ordinance, and the chief financial
officer's signature upon the notes shall be congtusvidence as to all such determinations. All
notes issued hereunder may be renewed from tirtim&subject to the provisions of the Local
Bond Law. The chief financial officer is herebytlaarized to sell part or all of the notes from
time to time at public or private sale and to dalithem to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of
payment of the purchase price plus accrued intdrest their dates to the date of delivery
thereof. The chief financial officer is directea report in writing to the governing body at the
meeting next succeeding the date when any salelwedy of the notes pursuant to this bond
ordinance is made. Such report must include theuamthe description, the interest rate and the
maturity schedule of the notes sold, the priceiabthand the name of the purchaser.

Section 5. The Borough hereby certifies that it la@lopted a capital budget or a
temporary capital budget, as applicable. The chpittemporary capital budget of tfB®rough
is hereby amended to conform with the provisionshig bond ordinance to the extent of any
inconsistency herewith. To the extent that theppses authorized herein are inconsistent with
the adopted capital or temporary capital budgetvesed capital or temporary capital budget has
been filed with the Division of Local Governmentr3ees.

Section 6. The following additional matters areetyy determined, declared, recited
and stated:

€) The improvement or purpose described in Se@&{@) of this bond ordinance is
not a current expense. It is an improvement op@se that the Borough may lawfully undertake
as a self-liquidating purpose of a municipal publidity. No part of the cost thereof has been or
shall be specially assessed on property speciatgfitted thereby.

(b) The period of usefulness of the improvemergwpose within the limitations of
the Local Bond Law, according to the reasonable tifereof computed from the date of the
bonds authorized by this bond ordinance, is 5 years

(© The Supplemental Debt Statement required by toal Bond Law has been duly
prepared and filed in the office of the Clerk, ahndomplete executed duplicate thereof has been

filed in the office of the Director of the Divisionf Local Government Services in the

{ A0661436. DOC}



Department of Community Affairs of the State of Ndarsey. Such statement shows that the
gross debt of the Borough as defined in the LocaldBLaw is increased by the authorization of

the bonds and notes provided in this bond ordindryc&300,000, but that the net debt of the

Borough determined as provided in the Local Bond isanot increased by this bond ordinance.

The obligations authorized herein will be withihdébt limitations prescribed by that Law.

(d) An aggregate amount not exceeding $2,000teans of expense listed in and
permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20 is included i #stimated cost indicated herein for the
purpose or improvement.

(e) This bond ordinance authorizes obligationghef Borough solely for purposes
described in N.J.S.A. 40A:2-7(h). The obligaticasthorized herein are to be issued for a
purpose that is deemed to be self-liquidating pamsto N.J.S.A. 40A:2-47(a) and are deductible
from gross debt pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-44(c).

Section 7.  The Borough hereby declares trentraf the Borough to issue the bonds or
bond anticipation notes in the amount authorize8euotion 2 of this bond ordinance and to use
proceeds to pay or reimburse expenditures for disesof the purposes described in Section 3(a)
of this bond ordinance. This Section 7 is a detlamaof intent within the meaning and for
purposes of Treasury Regulations 81.150-2 or algessor provisions of federal income tax
law.

Section 8. Any grant moneys received for the psepdescribed in Section 3(a)
hereof shall be applied either to direct paymenthefcost of the improvement or to payment of
the obligations issued pursuant to this bond ordiea The amount of obligations authorized but
not issued hereunder shall be reduced to the etktansuch funds are so used.

Section 9. The chief financial officer of the Bogbuis hereby authorized to prepare
and to update from time to time as necessary adiahdisclosure document to be distributed in
connection with the sale of obligations of the Baglo and to execute such disclosure document
on behalf of the Borough. The chief financial offi is further authorized to enter into the
appropriate undertaking to provide secondary madkstlosure on behalf of the Borough
pursuant to Rule 15c¢2-12 of the Securities and &xgh Commission (the “Rule”) for the
benefit of holders and beneficial owners of oblgas of the Borough and to amend such
undertaking from time to time in connection withyathange in law, or interpretation thereof,
provided such undertaking is and continues torb#e opinion of a nationally recognized bond
counsel, consistent with the requirements of thée Run the event that the Borough fails to
comply with its undertaking, the Borough shall betliable for any monetary damages, and the
remedy shall be limited to specific performanceéhef undertaking.

Section 10. The full faith and credit of the Bogbiare hereby pledged to the punctual
payment of the principal of and the interest ondhkgations authorized by this bond ordinance.
The obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligaws of the Borough, and the Borough shall be
obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all theabdex real property within the Borough for the
payment of the obligations and the interest thergibmout limitation of rate or amount.

Section 11.  This bond ordinance shall take effértdays after the first publication
thereof after final adoption, as provided by the&aldBond Law.

{ A0661436. DOC}



Mr. made a motion to adopt Ordinance # 1942, sestihg Mr. .
As this is a final reading, Mayor Anesh opened blipthearing on the ordinance.

No comments were offered so Mayor Anesh closegbtiidic hearing and called for a roll call
vote:

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Salemand Rusnak Motion Carried
Ms. Graf read Ordinance # 1943 by title only fdrawaluction on first reading as follows:

#1943 entitled:Bond Ordinance providing for various road improegns and the acquisition of
road easements in and by the Borough of Sdaihffeld, in the County of
Middlesex, New Jersey, appropriathég0,000 therefor and authorizing the
issuance of $645,000 bonds or notes of theBgrado finance part of the cost
thereof.

Mr. Bengivenga made a motion to approved Ordinant843 on first reading, seconded by Mr.
McConville.

YES: Bengivenga, Frank, McConville, Salerno and Rsnak
ABSTAIN: Buteas Motion Carried

Ms. Buteas asked to have Resolution # 11-311 sepbfar an individual vote.

Mr. Bengivenga made a motion to approve Resolutidn806 through 11-316, excluding #11-
311, seconded by Mr. Rusnak, which all begin BEhIT RESOLVED BY THE

GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY,
THAT:

#11-306

the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorizedssue a refund check in the amount of $100.00
to Suna Ghanim for the return of a Social AffaiesrRit fee previously paid for on behalf of St.
Stephen’s Orthodox Church.

#11-307
WHEREAS, the Tax Collector advises that the following taygya and/or their agents have
overpaid their taxes and have requested refunds:

Block 437; Lot 2.01 Qual: C0002
Frank A. Approvato

1204 Rush Street

South Plainfield, NJ 07080
$2,144.87

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of South
Plainfield that the Chief Financial Officer is hbyeauthorized to issue a check(s) in the
amount(s) as mentioned above.

#11-308
the Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized to solkds for a Brush Chipper and a Combination
Catch Basin —Sewer Cleaner Truck (Jet-vac Truakdhe Department of Public Works.

#11-309
WHEREAS, the Tax Collector advises that the following taygya and/or their agents have
overpaid their taxes and have requested refunds:

Block 315; Lot 71

John & Leslie Grimes

152 Camden Avenue
South Plainfield, NJ 07080
$1,503.52

{ A0661436. DOC}



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of South
Plainfield that the Chief Financial Officer is hbyeauthorized to issue a check(s) in the
amount(s) as mentioned above.

#11-310
WHEREAS, property known as Ldt, in Township Block74, more commonly known &224
Woodland Avenuein South Plainfield, NJis owned byEmil Robert Dispensg and

WHEREAS, Emil Robert Dispensa, who had qualified as a one hundred pertesabled
Veteran under the provision of the N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30, aayhis property to be exempt from
taxation at the local level commencing@acember 1, 200%s verified by the Tax Assessor; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Bills for the four quarters of Calendar¥Y 2010 were generated from the
2009 Assessor’s Tax Lists, as required under réigakpromulgated by the New Jersey Division
of Local Government Services in The Department@in@unity Affairs pursuant to N.J.S.A.
54:4-64, thus presenting this property owner wathhills for 2010, while the

property is correctly classified as being Tax Exefopthe same period;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector be, and she hereby is,
authorized and directed to cancel and refund mdeieed for all four quarters of the year 2010 in
the amount 0$4,983.98and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector be, and she hereby is,aizbd and
directed to cancel and refund monies levied forlfie" and & quarters of the year 2011 in the
amount of $,585.71 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector be, and she hereby is,aizd and
directed to cancel monies levied for the 4th quartéhe year 2011 in the amount of
$1,360.58pn the property known and designated aslLiot Township Block74.

#11-312
WHEREAS, CY2011was adopted by the Governing Body of the Borougbaiith Plainfield
on the 28' day of July, 2011; and

WHEREAS it is desired of the Governing body to amend saidpted capital budget section.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of South

Plainfield, County of Middlesex, that the amendni@nto the adopted capital budget section of
the 2011 Budget be made as follows :

Projects
1. New Brunswick Avenue improvements $111,000. General Improvement
2. Wood Chipper & Lawn equipment $ 53,000.00 General Improvement
3. Jet Vac Truck $300,000.00 SewerUtilityprovement
Capital Improvement Fund $ 6,000.00 for Project# 1
$ 3,000.00 for Project # 2
Total Debt Authorized $455,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that two (2) certified copies of this resolutior filed
forthwith in the Office of the Director of Local @ernment Services.

#11-313

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law of the State ofMNkersey (NJSA 40A:11-1 et

seq.) establishes standards and procedures fputhbase of goods and services which are to be
paid with public funds; and

{ A0661436. DOC}



WHEREAS, it has been determined a need exists to purdhasportable hose appliances for
the South Plainfield Fire Dept; and

WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:11-6.1 requires the solicitation of qaimins for purchases estimated to
be in excess of $2,640.00 or more but less tharb$0700; and

WHEREAS, quotes were received from:

1. NJ Fire Equipment $4,580.00
2. Absolute Fire $4,988.00
3. Continental Fire $7,392.00

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for this purpose haweeh certified by the Chief Financial
Officer using funds from a Port Authority grant ad:zand

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Fire Chief arel Borough Administrator that the
award of contract to NJ Fire Equipment of GreendRrd\NJ, at a cost not to exceed $4,580.00

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the purchase of two portable hose appliances
from NJ Fire Equipment of Green Brook, NJ is herapgroved with funds from a $5,000 Port
Authority grant award, at a cost not to excee®&a.00.

#11-314
WHEREAS, the taxpayer, Oak Tree Associates c/o Denholtodiates. (ATaxpayer@)

has appealed the real estate tax assessment posrties located at 900 Oak Tree Ave and
904-910 Oak Tree Ave, also known as Block 253,1.61L and Block 253, Lot 1.02 for the tax
years 2009, 2010 and 2011, in the Tax Court ofSta¢e of New Jersey, Docket Nos. 003187-

2009, 005313-2010 and 003933-2011; and

WHEREAS, the Borough appraiser opined that the property oxger assessed in the
2011 year under appeal and that in his opinior20tEl assessment should be adjusted to a total
tax assessment of $7,277,600 in 2011 (true valueiarp of $20,745,600 x average ratio of

35.08); and

WHEREAS, the taxpayer agreed to settle the tax appealsitiglrawing the 2009 and
2010 appeals and accepting reductions of the tatahssessments in 2011 to a total aggregate
tax assessment of both Lots of $7,295,700 (trueevaf $20,797,300 x average ratio of 35.08%);
and by agreeing that the 2012 assessments be sadteict an aggregate equalized value of the

two lots $19,343,800 times the 2012 average ratid;

WHEREAS, the parties agreed that in consideration of #t#esnent, either party shall
have the right to file a tax appeal for the 2022 yt@ar solely for the purpose of implementing,
enforcing and/or confirming the agreed upon assesgmand that this agreement shall be
binding upon any assignees, tenants and successarderests with regard to the subject
property, and that except for this limited right &ppeal, Taxpayer, its successors and/or

assignees waive the right to seek a further rediigti the 2012 assessment, and that Taxpayer

{ A0661436. DOC}



warrants to the Borough that the property has eenlsold and is not currently being marketed
for sale for an equalized value in excess of tlippsed frozen 2012 assessment, and that no sale
of the property is currently pending or anticipatedlose for an equalized value in excess of the

proposed 2012 assessment; and

WHEREAS, the Borough appraiser, Russell Sterling, MAI, ommended the
settlement be approved because his preliminaryi@msrthat the Borough was not able to defend
the assessments in 2011, the opinions of the Bbr@ppraiser being incorporated in to a
memorandum a copy of which has been reviewed byidngor and Council, and therefore, this
proposed settlement is reasonable and reflectsdirect market values for the property which

was over assessed for all three years under agpehl;

WHEREAS, the Stipulation of Settlement is annexed heretbiacorporated herein by

this reference and has been reviewed and approveeBorough Council; and

WHEREAS, the taxpayer will accept credits to be exhaustadmencing with the first
guarterly payment due after Judgment in lieu afimeéé and agreed to waive interest due on any
overpayment pursuant to N.J.S34:3-27.2 provided that the credit is applied witkixty (60)

days from the date of final judgment; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Tax Assessor and the Attorney forBbeugh have reviewed
and recommend the settlement to the Borough Cquarail

WHEREAS, the aforesaid reductions in assessment have merajeapplication to other
properties within the Borough of South Plainfield a result of the aforesaid specific fact
situation; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council leaves the allocation betwleed and improvements
of the aforesaid tax assessment reductions to treugh’s Assessor’'s discretion with the

direction that the same be set so as to be mosfibieth to the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council makes this settlement with thxpayer without
prejudice to its dealings with any other Borougkptyers’ request for tax assessment reduction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the
Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesexat® of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Borough Tax Assessor is hereby directed tdbsivallocation between land and
improvements of a $155,000 total tax assessmenttied for the 2011 tax year for

{ A0661436. DOC}



Block 253, Lots 1.01 & 1.02, which is most benefido the Borough and advise the
Borough Attorney of that allocation.

2. The Borough Tax Assessor is hereby directed tdbksitaa assessment allocations
between land and improvements reflecting an agtgdgae value of $19,343,800 for
the 2012 tax year for Block 253, Lots 1.01 & 1.@&ich is most beneficial to the
Borough and advise the Borough Attorney of thadcation

3. The Borough Attorney is hereby authorized to exeti Stipulation of Settlement, a
copy of which is annexed hereto, relative to thedppeals of Oak Tree Associates
c/o Denholtz Associates vs. Borough of South Pilelitif Docket Nos. 003187-2009,
005313-2010 and 003933-2011; which result in ththdvawal of the taxpayer’s
2009 and 2010 tax year appeals, and a reductitimei2011 total tax assessment on
the properties from $7,450,700 to $7,295,700; ahickvfurther provides that the
Property's 2012 total tax assessment shall b@ seflect a true value of $19,343,800
times the 2012 average ratio; and which furthewriples that either party shall have
the right to file a tax appeal for the 2012 tax rysalely for the purpose of
implementing, enforcing and/or confirming the agregon frozen assessment; and
which further provides that this agreement shallbosding upon any assignees,
tenants and successors in interests with regattie¢csubject property; and which
further provides that Taxpayer, its successorsaaradisignees waive the right to seek
a further reduction in the 2012 assessment; andhafiarther provides that Taxpayer
warrants to the Borough that the property has renlsold and is not currently being
marketed for sale for an equalized value in excégbe proposed 2012 assessment
and that no sale of the property is currently pegdr anticipated to close for an
equalized value in excess of the proposed 201Zss&mt; which further provides
that the taxpayer will accept credits in lieu dureds at the discretion of the Borough
Tax Collector which will be exhausted commencinghwihe first quarterly payment
due after Judgment; and which further provides thattaxpayer agreed to waive
interest due on any overpayment pursuant to N.J.54/3-27.2 provided that the
credit is applied within sixty (60) days from thate of final judgment;

4. The settlement outlined above shall be withoutyslee to the Borough of South
Plainfield’s dealings with any other Borough taxpesy request for tax assessment
reductions.

#11-315

WHEREAS, the Middlesex County Prosecutor’s Office has predid funding opportunity to
the Borough of South Plainfield for the purposeipfirading local law enforcement capabilities
in the South Plainfield Police Dept; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Borough of South Plaidfigishes to enter into an
inter-local agreement with the County of Middlesexrder to participate in this valuable
program; and

WHEREAS, funding for this program is being made availahl®ugh the Prosecutor’'s County
Law Enforcement Trust Account (PCLETA);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of South
Plainfield that authorization is hereby given fioe tMayor and Municipal Clerk to execute the
Inter-local Services Agreement with Middlesex Cquiotr participation in the County
Prosecutor’s local law enforcement capabilitiesrapgg program, funded through Prosecutor’s
County Law Enforcement Trust Account (PCLETA).

#11-316

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-58 permits appatdion transfers during the
last two months of the fiscal year, for the purposgecified and in excess of sums appropriated
in the Budget; and

WHEREAS, such transfers must be approved by a vote ofasstthan two-thirds of the full
membership of the governing body;

{ A0661436. DOC}



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following transfers be approved in

accordance with State Statute:

BOROUGH of SOUTH PLAINFIELD

TRANSFERS - 2011

CURRENT FUND
FROM:

1-01-20-145-000-101
1-01-23-220-000-621
1-01-25-240-001-301
1-01-31-440-001-541

1-01-36-472-000-675

Total FROM:

TO:

1-01-20-100-000-101
1-01-20-100-000-403
1-01-20-130-000-519
1-01-20-140-000-225
1-01-20-150-000-101
1-01-20-150-000-221
1-01-25-240-001-102
1-01-25-250-000-204
1-01-25-265-001-201

1-01-25-265-002-204

1-01-26-310-000-441

1-01-26-315-000-401

1-01-27-345-001-101
1-01-28-370-002-102
1-01-28-370-002-501
1-01-30-410-001-535
1-01-30-415-001-101

1-01-30-420-000-235
1-01-31-420-001-555

{ A0661436. DOC}

Collection of Taxes
Group Insurance
Police

Telephone

SSI

Administration
Administration
Finance
Computer
Assessing
Assessing
Police

911

Fire Department

Fire Official

Public Building &
Grounds

Vehicle Maintenance

Public Assistance
Office on Aging
Office on Aging
Municipal Support
Accumulated Leave

Celebration & Events
Electric

S&W
O&E
O&E
O&E

Statutory

S&W
O&E
O&E
O&E

S&W
O&E

S&W
O&E
O&E

O&E

O&E

O&E

S&W
S&W
O&E
O&E
O&E

O&E
O&E

AMOUNT

3,000.00
100,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00

22,000.00

135,000.00

AMOUNT

500.00
3,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
9,000.00
9,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

9,500.00

4,000.00
6,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
25,000.00

1,000.00



5,000.00

1-01-31-435-002-555 Street Lights O&E 5,000.00
1-01-37-480-000-225 Judgements O&E 3,000.00
1-01-38-481-000-225 Tax Appeals O&E 8,000.00
1-01-31-445-001-581 Water O&E 5,000.00
Total TO: 135,000.00

SEWER UTILITY

FROM: AMOUNT

1-07-55-515-002-101 Salaries S&W 2,000.00

Total FROM: 2,000.00

TO: AMOUNT

1-07-55-515-002-235 Other Expenses O&E 2,000.00

Total TO: 2,000.00
#11-317

WHEREAS, a Special Ruling has been approved by the Office@Attorney General,

Division of ABC, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.3%rmitting the South Plainfield Borough
Council to consider the renewal of License # 122285-006 for Steak and Ale of New Jersey,
Inc.; and

WHEREAS, an application for renewal of the retail liquorditses for 2011-2012 has been
submitted by Steak and Ale of New Jersey, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, no objections to said renewals have been filed; an
WHEREAS, the proper Borough and State fees have been patl &pplicants.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of South

Plainfield that Steak and Ale of New Jersey, Ireegbanted renewal of their liquor License #
1222-33-005-006 for 2011 — 2012.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Municipal Clerk is authorized to issue #011-2012
liquor license to the above named licensee.

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Salem Rusnak Motion Carried

Mr. made a motion to approve Resolution # 11-3¢tpsded by as follows:

#11-311

Margaret Ackerman is hereby hired to serve astpaet Director of Social Services at a salary
of $8,400.00 per year and is also hired as theugirs Coordinator of the Domestic Violence
Team at a salary of $5,384.00 effective Janua@p12.

YES: Bengivenga, Frank, McConville, Salerno and Rsnak
ABSTAIN: Buteas Motion Carried

Mr. Bengivenga made a motion to accept the Corradgace as listed below, seconded by Ms.
Buteas.

{ A0661436. DOC}



Recycling Report — October 2011

PARSA Agenda, Minutes & Flow Chart

Environmental Commission Minutes — October 12, 2011
Middlesex County — Notice of Transfer of Surplusitlan Sayreville

Township of Edison — Notice of Zoning change peisid Master Plan review

o a0k 0w N PE

Code Enforcement Report — November 2011

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Salem Rusnak Motion Carried

Mr. McConville made a motion to approve the Bilisttas summarized below, seconded by Ms.
Buteas.

Current Fund - $600,738.56
Sewer Utility Operating Fund - $928.74
Pool Utility Operating Fund — $13,472.50
General Capital - $164,517.63
Grant Fund - $56,736.19
Treasurers Trust - $9,807.99

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS - $846,201.61

YES: Bengivenga, Buteas, Frank, McConville, Salem Rusnak Motion Carried
REPORTS:

Mr. Rizzo: Progress

Mr. Cullen: Progress

Mr. Miller: Reported that a meeting among Moon IBeis and the residents who complained at
the public hearing for the release of the contrésimerformance bond would be held on
Tuesday afternoon to address the complaints an@ ¢omman agreement. He also reported that
the paving of a section of Oxford Ave has been detef.

Ms. Graf: Progress

Mr. Salerno: Progress

Mr. Frank: Reported on the Flag Raising ceremdriyi@aument Park this past weekend.

Mr. Bengivenga: Progress

Mr. McConville: Offered comments and congratulaido the 2011 Cappy Award Recipient
Bill Ashnault.

Ms. Buteas: Also offered her congratulation td Bghnault and thanked him for his
tremendous record of community service over thesye&he also invited the public to
participate in the Breakfast with Santa on Satur@sc. 10 at the Senior Center. Ms. Buteas
wished Councilman Barletta’s son a speedy recovery.

Mr. Rusnak: Reported that residents may now adbessproperty tax information on the
borough website and they may also make paymenis@electronically.

{ A0661436. DOC}



Mr. White commented on the success of the annudC@Npig roast. He congratulated Bill
Ashnault on his selection as this year's Cappy AWRecipient. He also congratulated DPW
Foreman Rich Ritchie on his upcoming retirement.

Mayor Anesh: On the occasion of the promotionaad bfficers and the addition of four new
officers, the Mayor congratulated Police Chief Jararker for a great job, acknowledging the
department’s success and hard work in spite o$nhaler force.

Mr. Rusnak announced that anyone interested inrgeon a Borough Board or Commission can
access an application on the borough website amtliseo the Clerk’s office by Dec. 16

Mayor Anesh opened the meeting for public commenéEcordance with N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

Business Association President Nancy Grennier réetipeople about the Fire Dept.’s Project
Santa program. She also announced the businesssfasnual holiday party.

With no further public comment, Mayor Anesh closlee public comment portion of the
meeting and the Council moved into Executive sesatd:10pm.

On the Council’s return, Mayor Anesh announced tihate was no further action required and
he called for a motion to adjourn.

Mr. Bengivenga made a motion to adjourn at 8:30g@epnded by Mr. Rusnak and approved
unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,

Joann L. Graf, RMC
Municipal Clerk

{ A0661436. DOC}



